



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2474/2025, CRL.M.A. 25054/2025**

MRS. RADHA LALIT JHA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Abhijeet Pawar, Mr. Lalit
Kaushik, Mr. Dinesh Adsule,
Advocates.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC for the
State with SI Sushil, PS Jaitpur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

25.08.2025

%

1. Criminal Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed on behalf of the Petitioners for quashing of FIR bearing C.R. No. 0279/2024 registered with Jaitpur Police Station, District South-East (Delhi) under Section 498A/406/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.
2. On advance Notice, learned APP has appeared and accepted the Notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file the Status Report.
3. Let the same be filed within four weeks with copy to the opposite counsel.
4. Be listed before the Roster Bench on 25.09.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

AUGUST 25, 2025/RS